

Case No. 13-40317

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ARANSAS PROJECT,

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

BRYAN SHAW, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; BUDDY GARCIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; CARLOS RUBINSTEIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; MARK VICKERY, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality; AL SEGOVIA, in his official capacity as South Texas Watermaster,

*Defendants-Appellants*

GUADALUPE-BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY, TEXAS CHEMICAL COUNCIL; SAN ANTONIO RIVER AUTHORITY,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division, Case No. 2:10-CV-75

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMATION**

---

ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN  
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL  
1601 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
[EGlitzenstein@meyerglitz.com](mailto:EGlitzenstein@meyerglitz.com)  
(202) 588-5206

JASON C. RYLANDER  
MICHAEL P. SENATORE  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE  
1130 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
[jrylander@defenders.org](mailto:jrylander@defenders.org)  
(202) 682-9400

June 5, 2013

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	ii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	viii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Endangered Species Act’s Structure and Purpose Depends Upon the Cooperation of All “Persons” in Protecting Species and Habitat.....	4
a.  The ESA Is a General Regulatory Scheme Specifically Designed to Address Habitat Loss, the Leading Threat to Species.....	4
b.  Section 10’s Habitat Conservation Planning Process Is an Essential Part of the ESA’s Program for Avoiding Species Extinction.....	7
c.  State Agencies Have Played a Vital Role Both in Using the ITP/HCP Process to Avoid Section 9 Liability and in Furthering the Protection of Listed Species .....	8
II.   TCEQ Officials Were Properly Found Liable for Violations of the ESA .....	11

a. State Officials Can Be Held Liable Under Section 9 When They Authorize Activities That Cause “Take” of Listed Species.....	11
b. Enjoining TCEQ From Violating Section 9 of the ESA Does Not Commandeer State Officials.....	16
III. The District Court Did Not Err in Finding Proximate Cause Between State Officials’ Actions and “Take” of Whooping Cranes .....	20
IV. The District Court’s Remedies Were Appropriate and Narrowly Tailored, and in Any Case, May Be Easily Refined to Address Any Concerns .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u><b>Cases</b></u>	<u><b>Page</b></u>
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F. 3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1097 (2008).....	1
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	26
<i>Animal Protection Inst. v. Holsten</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008).....	12-13, 20, 23
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson-Truckee Water Conservancy Dist. v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 257 (9th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Kitzhaber</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168459 (D. Or. Nov. 19, 2012).....	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel &amp; Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1110 (1995).....	22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005) .....	1
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Gibbs v. Norton</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001) .....	1
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	26
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. Volusia County</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998) .....	1
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	16-18

*NRDC v. Kempthorne*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101940  
 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2007).....18

*Pac Rivers Council v. Brown*, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 281211  
 (D. Or. Dec. 23, 2002).....13

*Palila v. Hawaii Dept. of Land & Natural Res.*, 852 F.2d 1106  
 (9th Cir. 1988), .....24

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 16-19

*Reno v. Condon*, 528 U.S. 141 (2000)..... 16, 18-19

*Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrews*, 568 F. Supp. 583 (D. Colo. 1983).....18

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*, 638 F.3d 1163  
 (9th Cir. 2011) *cert. denied sub nom Stewart & Jasper Orchards v. Salazar*,  
 132 S. Ct. 498 (2011).....1

*Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Sutherland*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55940  
 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2007) .....13

*Sierra Club v. Yeutter*, 926 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 11, 12

*South Carolina v. Baker*, 485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... 16, 19

*Strahan v. Cox*, 127 F.3d 155, (1st Cir. 1997) .....12, 20, 23, 24

*Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153, (1978)..... 2, 4, 26

*United States v. Town of Plymouth, Mass.*, 6 F. Supp. 2d 81 (1998).....13

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....26

*Westlands Water Dist. v. Dep’t of the Interior*, 850 F. Supp. 1388  
 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....18

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County*, 581 F.3d 1198 (2009) .....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. X..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XI .....26

**Statutes and Regulations**

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1) ..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(3) ..... 4

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....2, 5

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)..... 2

16 U.S.C. § 1532(13).....6, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 1533 ..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)(A).....5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) ..... 5

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(C) ..... 18

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) ..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 1538(g).....6, 14

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2) ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(A)(ii) ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(2)(B)(iv) ..... 7

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1) .....26

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....25

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....25

50 C.F.R. § 17.3..... *passim*

Tex. Gov't Code § 403.452(a).....28

Tex. Gov't Code § 403.452(a)(1) .....28

Tex. Gov't Code § 403.452(a)(2) .....28

Tex. Gov't Code § 403.452(a)(6) .....28

Tex. Water Code § 11.021 .....11

Tex. Water Code § 11.023 .....23

Tex. Water Code § 11.025 .....23

Tex. Water Code § 11.121 .....17

Tex. Water Code § 11.172 .....23

Tex. Water Code § 5.013(a)(1) .....23

**Legislative History**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-835 (1982) .....9

**Miscellaneous**

*Cedar River Watershed HCP* (April 2000), *available at*  
[http://www.seattle.gov/util/EnvironmentConservation/OurWatersheds/  
Habitat\\_Conservation\\_Plan/AbouttheHCP/Documents/index.htm](http://www.seattle.gov/util/EnvironmentConservation/OurWatersheds/Habitat_Conservation_Plan/AbouttheHCP/Documents/index.htm).....10

DAVID CALLIHAN, ET AL., AN INDEPENDENT EVALUATION OF THE  
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE'S HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN  
PROGRAM (Sept. 2009) .....8

*Forest Practices HCP* (Dec. 2005), *available at*  
[http://www.dnr.wa.gov/BusinessPermits/Topics/ForestPracticesHCP/  
Pages/fp\\_hcp.aspx](http://www.dnr.wa.gov/BusinessPermits/Topics/ForestPracticesHCP/Pages/fp_hcp.aspx).....10

Hays County Habitat Conservation Plan, *available at*  
<http://www.hayscountyhcp.com>.....10

Jean O. Melious, *Enforcing the Endangered Species Act Against the States*,  
25 WM & MARY ENVTL. L. & POL'Y REV. 605 (2001) .....9, 10

*Michigan Karner Blue Butterfly HCP* (Jan. 2009), available at  
[http://ecos.fws.gov/docs/plan\\_documents/thcp/thcp\\_945.pdf](http://ecos.fws.gov/docs/plan_documents/thcp/thcp_945.pdf) ..... 10-11

*Montana DNRC Forested State Trust Lands HCP* (Sept. 2010), available at  
[http://ecos.fws.gov/docs/plan\\_documents/thcp/thcp\\_899.pdf](http://ecos.fws.gov/docs/plan_documents/thcp/thcp_899.pdf) .....10

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF  
SCIENCES, SCIENCE AND THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT (1995) .....5

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., HABITAT CONSERVATION PLANNING AND  
INCIDENTAL TAKE PERMIT PROCESSING HANDBOOK (Nov. 4, 1996).....8

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., HABITAT CONSERVATION PLANS REPORT,  
available at  
[http://ecos.fws.gov/conserv\\_plans/PlanReport?region=9&type=HCP  
&rtype=2&hcpUser=&view=report](http://ecos.fws.gov/conserv_plans/PlanReport?region=9&type=HCP&rtype=2&hcpUser=&view=report).....8

U.S. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE, ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT:  
INFORMATION ON SPECIES PROTECTION ON NONFEDERAL LANDS (1994) ....9

Luela P. Roberts, U.S. FWS, *Deep in the Heart of Texas*, available at  
[http://www.fws.gov/endangered/what-we-do/bulletins/deep-in-the-  
heart-of-texas.html](http://www.fws.gov/endangered/what-we-do/bulletins/deep-in-the-heart-of-texas.html)..... 10

Douglas P. Wheeler & Ryan Rowberry, *Habitat Conservation Plans and the  
Endangered Species Act in* ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT: LAW, POLICY &  
PERSPECTIVES (Donald C. Baur & Wm. Robert Irvin eds. 2010)..... 7

David S. Wilcove, et al., *Quantifying Threats to Imperiled Species in the  
United States*, 48 BIOSCIENCE 607 (1998) ..... 4-5

Edward O. Wilson, THE DIVERSITY OF LIFE (1992) .....5

*Wisconsin Statewide Karner Blue Butterfly HCP* (updated May 2010), available at  
[http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/ForestPlanning/documents/KBB-HCP-Final-  
052710.pdf](http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/ForestPlanning/documents/KBB-HCP-Final-052710.pdf) ..... 10-11
